are shown at their fair value.

Asset value Asset type Asset value

as at as at

 31 Mar 2014  31 Mar 2015

£000 £000

93,508 Cash and cash equivalents 109,810

13,638 Cash balances 13,967

186,598 Fixed interest securities 232,568

344,996 Index-linked securities 216,532

- Illiquid debt 63,329

638,740 Total assets 636,206

17.7 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rates have remained constant but this is not always the case and can vary.  As a result,
any variation in interest rates affects the level of income achievable and the value of the net
assets of the Fund to pay benefits.  The Fund’s institutional consultants, Hymans Robertson, have
undertaken a sensitivity analysis and advised that it is reasonable in today’s climate that a
movement increase/(decrease) of not more than 100 basis points on a year to year basis is
possible based on past experience.

The table below shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of an
increase/(decrease) of 100 basis points change in interest rates assuming all other factors remain
unchanged.

Asset value Asset value

as at Asset type as at

 31 Mar 2014 +100 BPS -100 BPS  31 Mar 2015 +100 BPS -100 BPS

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

93,508 935 (935) Cash and cash equivalents 109,810 1,098 (1,098)

13,638 136 (136) Cash balances 13,967 140 (140)

186,598 1,866 (1,866) Fixed interest securities 232,568 2,326 (2,326)

344,996 3,450 (3,450) Index-linked securities 216,532 2,165 (2,165)

- - - IIiquid debt 63,329 633 (633)

638,740 6,387 (6,387) Total change in assets available 636,206 6,362 (6,362)

Change in year in the Change in year in the

net assets to pay benefits net assets to pay benefits

17.8 Currency risk

Currency risk is the extent to which the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset/liability
will fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on all
assets that are denominated in any currency other than sterling, its reporting currency.  To Page 163 of 188

Section Two - Pension Fund Accounts

 173

reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates the ISC has for the Fund put in
place a passive currency overlay programme which is managed by Legal and General Investment

[…]

Management.  The Fund hedges 50% of the US Dollar, Euro, Yen and other major overseas
currency exposure within the portfolios managed by the growth managers.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2015 and prior
year:

 31 Mar 2014 Asset type  31 Mar 2015

£000 £000

1,053,329 Overseas equities quoted 1,278,488

685,980 Overseas unit trusts 780,132

547,585 Global unit trusts 609,145

211,611 Overseas private equity 237,815

59,476 Overseas infrastructure 74,895

34,705 Overseas timber 49,057

- Overseas illiquid debt 38,887

2,592,686 Total oversea assets 3,068,419

17.9 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

In consultation with the Fund’s institutional consultant, Hymans Robertson the Fund considers
the likely volatility associated with exchange rate movements to be in the region of 13%
(2013/14: 13%) (approximately one standard deviation) assuming other factors remain constant.

The table below shows the effect of a 13% (2013/14: 13%) strengthening/weakening of the
pound against the investments the Fund holds in various other currencies.  The increase/
(decrease) on the net assets of the Fund are as follows:

Asset value Asset value

as at Asset type as at

 31 Mar 2014 +13% -13%  31 Mar 2015 +13% -13%

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

1,053,329 1,190,262 916,396 Overseas equities quoted 1,278,488 1,444,691 1,112,285

685,980 775,157 596,803 Overseas unit trusts 780,132 881,549 678,715

547,585 618,771 476,399 Global unit trusts 609,145 688,334 529,956

211,611 239,120 184,102 Overseas private equity 237,815 268,731 206,899

59,476 67,208 51,744 Overseas infrastructure 74,895 84,631 65,159

34,705 39,217 30,193 Overseas timber 49,057 55,434 42,680

- - - Overseas illiquid debt 38,887 43,942 33,832

2,592,686 2,929,735 2,255,637 Total change in assets available 3,068,419 3,467,312 2,669,526

Change in year in the Change in year in the

net assets to pay benefits net assets to pay benefits

Page 164 of 188

Section Two - Pension Fund Accounts

 174

17.10 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument might
fail in its obligation to pay amounts due to the Pension Fund resulting in a financial loss.  The
market value of investments reflects an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently
the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value of the Fund’s financial assets and
liabilities.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk in all its operational activities through forward currency
contracts, derivative positions (futures) where applicable and treasury management activities.